
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Robyn Mclintock 

Governance Officer 
Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 7.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1915 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: robynmclintock@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meetings which took place on the 25 November, 1 

December and 12 January 2022.  
 

 

4. TOWN CENTRES  (Pages 19 - 40) 
 
 Officers would welcome member feedback and comments on the report. 

 
5. COMPLAINTS, MEQS AND FOIS  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 
 It is proposed that the Committee note the performance of the Complaints 

team, and the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic on both incoming numbers of 
complaints and the ability to respond. 
 

Public Document Pack



6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To agree the date of the next Overview & Scrutiny Committee Business Meeting 

as follows:  
 

 Thursday 31st March 2022  
 

 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek Levy and Hass 
Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Birsen Demirel and Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Dudu Sher Arami (Director of Public Health), Philip Webb 

(Consultation Manager), Alison Asamoah (Community Food 
Coordinator) and Suzanne Connolly (Governance Officer) 

  
 
Also Attending: Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 
 
1  WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Susan Erbil (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Birsen Demirel and Cllr Elif Erbil 
(substituted by Cllr Hass Yusuf). 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in relation to any items on 
the agenda. 
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 8 September 
2021 were AGREED. 
 
4  FOOD POVERTY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Dudu Sher Arami, Director of Public Health, and Alison Asamoah, 
Communality Food Coordinator, introduced the report and highlighted the key 
points to note. 
 
1. There had been an increase in emergency food aid, particularly during the 

pandemic. The aim was to provide food, as well as support with early help 

to achieve a more sustainable solution. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 2 - 

2. A current pilot included plans around development and the impact would 

be closely monitored. 

3. Food banks were not sustainable in the long term therefore Food Pantries 

had been introduced. Residents pay small membership fees and use them 

like a shop. So far feedback had been very positive.  The pantries were 

currently located in the east of borough, with the 5th panty due to open in 

Enfield library. 

 

In response the following comments were made by panel members: 
 
1. The Chair commended the detailed report and the work that was being 

done.  The Chair asked about data collection and work with other 

departments.  Alison Asamoah stated that they were currently reliant on 

organisations feeding back which could prove challenging.  Work was 

taking place to improve working relationships and data feedback systems.  

This did however create some GDPR issues so an external organisation 

was being considered to collate the data.  It was agreed that it was very 

important to have the information.  Ade Aderemi stated that data 

ownership had been a challenge.  An Impact Assessment Model was 

being considered to track how service users progress and their routes 

within the service. 

2. All councillors requested copies of the leaflet which they were previously 

unaware of. 

ACTION to forward copies to councillors and provide batches in pigeon 

holes. 

3. Cllr Yusuf praised the council on it’s fantastic work during the pandemic.  

However there were concerns that not residents that needed help were 

reached; some did not understand vouchers possibly due to language 

barriers. 

Dudu advised that the food alliance was made up of a number of 

volunteering sector organisations who help to share information, however 

more work could be done to reach communities and any suggestions 

would be welcomed. 

Ade stated that there were multiple referral pathways and lots of 

information on the council website.  A promotional video was shared with 

the panel. 

4. Cllr Aksanoglu felt this was a great initiative but needs to be better 

promoted. Councillors were happy to help in any way they can.  Cllr 

Aksanoglu asked which data was used to determine the locations of the 

food pantries and then the impact once they were open.  Dudu commented 

that the improvement works to data collation would help evaluate the 

impact.  The locations were determined by a variety of data sources 

alongside an appropriate venue. 

Alison stated that the biggest demand was in the east of the borough 

however a pantry in the town would give support to those living closer to 

that area. 

Page 2



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25.11.2021 

 

- 3 - 

Ade added that some funding from the CCG had been secured to research 

demographics and the detailed needs of residents. 

5. Cllr Greer asked whether the amounts members pay was means tested 

and could the promotional video be incorporated into ward forums. It was 

agreed to all work together to improve promotion. 

Members were given tokens with values and could buy whatever they 

wanted. The local ASDA had been very good with donations. It was a 

weekly membership. 

6. Cllr Hockney asked how the household support grant was going to be 

used.  Ade stated it would be used for schools, children and energy bills.   

ACTION Dudu to obtain more details. 

As it was near to the school holidays there were concerns about the 

pressures on food banks.  There were measures in place to support this 

and free school meals would be continuing through the holidays.  

Exploring how to communicate with more community groups. 

Cllr Hockney reported a personal story where the provision had helped 

someone and provided fast help.  Thanks were extended to the team. 

7. ACTION all information to be sent to Suzanne Connolly for collation and 

circulation. 

 
5  CONSULTATION  
 
Philip Webb, Consultation Manager, delivered a presentation related to 
Consultation. 
 

The Chair extended thanks for a very detailed report and the following 
comments were received: 
 
1. There were issues around the engagement of BAME and residents from the 

east of the borough and it was questioned what was being done to improve 
this.  Philip stated they try to involve voluntary services and use non-
English speaking press where possible. 

2. Cllr Yusuf highlighting consultation verses engagement and people’s 
understanding. 
3. C
[...]
vy highlighted issues around portfolio executive members attending 

scrutiny panels and asked for clarification around this. 

 
8  WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
The Work Programme 2021/22 was noted with the following amendments: 

 

1. Due to a national change the item would not be coming to the December 

meeting.  Cllr Levy queried about the safeguarding case – this would be taken 

after the petition. 

2. Complaints MEQs to move forward to the February meeting. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The future meeting dates were noted and agreed. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek 
Levy and Hass Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Sue McDaid (Head of 

Regulatory Services), Peter Robinson (Environment), Tony 
Theodoulou (Executive Director People), Angela Bent (Head 
of Practice Improvement), Sharon Burgess (Head of Service - 
Safeguarding Adults, Complaints and Quality Assurance), 
Bharat Ayer (Development Manager), Claire Johnson (Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny) and Clare Bryant (Governance 
Manager) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services) 
Chris Ferrary (on behalf of Lead Petitioner) 
Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Susan Erbil (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
explained the process to be followed in respect of receiving a petition. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elif Erbil, who was 
substituted by Councillor Hass Yusuf. Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Mahmut Aksanoglu. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 
3   
PETITION ON FIRS FARM CREMATORIUM/BURIAL SITE  

Page 5



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 2 - 

 
RECEIVED a petition from members of the community which asked the 
Council to: remove from the Local Plan the proposal to build a crematorium / 
burial ground in Firs Farm. 
 
NOTED the report of the Director of Law and Governance, confirming that the 
petition was compliant and had sufficient numbers of signatures to trigger a 
debate at Overview and Scrutiny Committee, having 2,259 verified signatures. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The statement of Chris Ferrary (on behalf of the Lead Petitioner Toni 

Guiver and the Friends of Firs Farm). 
a. Firs Farm was an important community resource. The site was valuable 

for flood prevention and for biodiversity. It was an environmental and 
social resource. 

b. This proposal would undermine the work to improve the wetlands, and 
the ongoing campaigns for further improvement. The Friends of Firs 
Farm had worked with the Council on schemes which had received 
significant financial investment and a recent planning permission grant 
for a community hub on site. This investment of time and money would 
be wasted. 

c. The proposal was not consistent with planning policies at a local or 
national level, including the London Plan. There would not be 
environmental gain. The special circumstances to justify development 
on Metropolitan Open Land would not be met. The proposal would be 
at odds with the draft Local Plan and the Council’s vision and 
strategies. The need for a crematorium had not been demonstrated, or 
that Firs Farm was a suitable place. 

d. The proposal would have a significant effect on a local Site of 
Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC). The boundaries would 
encroach into the SINC and compromise its status. There would be 
adverse effects from traffic and subsequent air pollution, and additional 
impacts on wildlife and biodiversity, and on residents’ enjoyment of 
local spaces. 
 

2. The response of Councillor Nesil Caliskan, Leader of the Council, and 
Sarah Cary, Executive Director Place. 
a. Councillor Caliskan thanked the petitioners for the clear statement, and 

wanted to take the opportunity to hopefully provide reassurance to 
residents. 

b. The site identified as part of the draft Local Plan did not include the 
wetlands, which were recognised as playing an important 
environmental role. Therefore, the commitments around the wetlands 
area, and the investments and planning permission, were not 
undermined. The Council would reiterate those commitments. 

c. The draft Local Plan was at the draft stage and, following the planning 
policy requirements, it must identify sites to deliver a number of 
different things, including adequate after-life provision in the borough. 
At this stage of Local Plan development it was not expected that all the 

Page 6



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 3 - 

sites identified would be appropriate sites. It was accepted that 
residents would want to feed back that some sites would not be 
appropriate, but the Council had to follow the legal process for 
consultation and the responses were being carefully considered by 
officers.  

d. The next iteration of the Local Plan would be released in Summer 
2022. The likelihood was that some sites would be eliminated. The 
Local Plan was also subject to approval by the National Inspector, and 
anything which was not in line with National Planning Policy or the 
London Plan would not be approved, so it was not in the Council’s 
interest to include plans which were outside the policies. 

e. It was confirme
[...]
 and the Chair 
thanked them for the helpful reports and attendance at this meeting. 

 
5   
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
NOTED the updated Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2021/22. 
 
6   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Page 9



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1.12.2021 

 

- 6 - 

NOTED the future meeting dates and that the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be the Budget Meeting on Wednesday 12 January 
2022. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.1.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek 
Levy and Hass Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS: Melanie Dawson (Senior Solicitor), Matt Bowmer (Interim 

Director of Finance), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), 
Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 
Director Resources), Bindi Nagra (People), Dudu Sher-Arami 
(Director of Public Health), Anne Stoker (Director of Children's 
Services) and Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment & 
Operational Services) Clare Bryant (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services) 
Chris Ferrary (on behalf of Lead Petitioner) 
Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomed members and 
officers to the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Erbil for whom 
Councillor Yusuf substituted.  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No dec
[...]
it Enfield residents. The housing crisis was a key feature in 
making the decision. The Cabinet share a collective vision to improve life 
within the borough. 
 
Q: Are there targeted groups to promote equality at every opportunity? 
A: Full equalities assessments are undertaken and considered for all savings 
and investments. 
 
Q: What are the staff investments in Human Resources? 
A: The Council currently has recruitment challenges and the investment will 
reduce these. On a per person ratio for Council staff HR are significantly 
under resourced.  
 
Q: What is done to ensure Council owned land is used to the best of its 
ability? 
A: The build the change programme is reviewing buildings to be more efficient 
which in turn will create better services for residents. Council buildings not 
being used have “meanwhile uses” such as Meridian Water. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and members for their participation in this 
discussion and informed everyone that the minutes of this meeting will come 
to the 10th February 2022 business meeting and will then feed into the 
February Council meeting. 
 
4   
CALL IN: MERIDIAN WATER RESIDENTIAL DELIVERY PROGRAMME  
 
Due to an administrative error it was agreed this item would be heard at the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 20th January 2022. 
 
5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
would be the call-in meeting on the 20th January 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny – 10 Feb 2022 
 

 
Subject: Town Centre Action Plans  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Caliskan  
Executive Director: Sarah Cary  
 

 

  
  
Purpose of Report 
  

Discussion of Town Centre Action Plans for Borough’s Priority Town Centres 

  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  
1. AN ECONOMY THAT WORKS FOR EVERYONE 

 
1.1. Develop town centres that are vibrant, safe and inclusive 

 
1.2. Craft a cultural offer for Enfield to support London’s status as a world class city 

  
Background 
 
2. The Town Centres Development Team have developed Town Centre Action Plans 

(TCAPs) for our five priority town centres – Enfield Town, Angel Edmonton, 
Edmonton Green, Palmers Green and Southgate.  
 
2.1. These TCAPs have been prepared as a final draft and circulated to ward 

councillors on Monday 24 January. They are to be published on Monday 31 
January.  

 
2.2. Drawing together engagement, research and best practice the TCAPs aim to 

respond to pre-existing trends such as the emergence of online retail and 
preferences for leisure and experience over traditional retail; as well as new 
challenges brought upon by the pandemic.  

 
2.3. The TCAPs are place specific and outline the opportunities, challenges, goals 

and themes for each town centre along with a vision and set of actions to 
support their future success. 

 
2.4. The TCAPs are designed to be live documents and will be hosted on a Let’s 

Talk engagement page which will be used for ongoing engagement; hosting 
updates, news stories, images, a feedback map etc. They will be updated on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
  
3. Officers would welcome member feedback and comments on: 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



 
3.1. The town centre visions for each of the five priority town centres  

 
3.2. Future actions and opportunities around key themes taken from the 

economic development strategy for town centres:  
3.2.1. A public welcome   
3.2.2. An innovative, inclusive and resilient economy    
3.2.3. Connected communities    
 

3.3. Opportunities and ideas to continue engagement with businesses and the 
community to refine action plans  

 
 

 
Report Author:       Andrew Catcheside  
  
Date of report  25 January 2022  
  
Appendices 
  
  
Background Papers 

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
Enfield Town Action Plan 
Angel Edmonton Action Plan 
Edmonton
[...]
dom of Information requests (FOI) which provide a framework for officers 
to meet legal and corporate requirements in relation to information requests 
that fall within the scope of the legislation.  These policies and can be found 
at the links set out below. 
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/subject-access-policy-and-
procedure-your-council.pdf  
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/freedom-of-information-
policy-your-council.pdf  
Member enquiries timescales is 8 working days for response. 
 

7. This annual corporate report covers the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 
2021. During this period the Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on both 
performance and volume of complaints. Reduced staffing levels, the  need to 
reprioritise other services and an increase in issues raised by residents have 
generally affected responses across all areas.   
 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
Complaints Summary 

 
8. The complaints policy promotes early resolution of complaints, so we initially 

aim to address issues informally, however from July 2019, these are no 
longer logged in this way. If matters cannot be resolved locally with services, 
complainants may then progress matters through the formal complaint’s 
procedure.   
 

9. During 2019, the complaints process changed from a 3-stage process to a 2-
stage process, we no longer have a recorded early resolution stage. 
Therefore, a higher number of cases would show as First stage during 2019, 
than in 2020/21. All complaints are logged under First Stage or Final Stage. 
 

10. Overall 79.8% (1308 of 1638) of 1st stage complaints were completed within 
timescale; which is a slight drop on 2019/20 where 81% (1458 of 1800) First 
Stage complaints were completed within timescale. 

 
11. The number of Final Stages in 2020/21 has increased by 64 cases compared 

to 2019/20, with 68.6% (116/169) completed on time, compared to 55.2% 
(58/105) completed in 2019/20. 

 
12. The following char
[...]
1 were reported to General 
Purposes Committee in October 2021. The LGSCO issued one Public 
Interest Report in 2020-21, which was reported to Cabinet as required by 
legislation. 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

First Stage Final Stage

2019/20 2020/21

 2019-20 2020-21 

First stage 1800 1683 

Final stage 105 169 

Page 45



 

18. The following chart provides a breakdown of ombudsman cases for this 
reporting period. 

 
Figure 2: Breakdown of all 2020/21 Ombudsman cases 

 

 Not 
Upheld 

Upheld Closed 
after 
initial 
enquiries 

% of 
enquiries 
closed or 
not 
upheld 

Total 

LGSCO 3 17 82 83% 102 

HO * * 11   73%*  15 

Total 3 17 93 82% 117 
*The 73% figure does not include the upheld Figures as the HO have not yet made a 
determination on 2 of the 4 investigated cases 

 
 
Information Requests 

 
19. The following chart shows a breakdown of the Subject Access Requests 

(SARs), Freedom of Information Requests (FOIs) and Member Enquiries 
(MEQs) each year. 
 
Figure 3: Volume comparison of SARs, FOIs and MEQs 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

% change in 
enquiries prior 
year 

SARs 103 139 139 0% 

FOIs 1485 1521 1429 (6%) 

MEQs 6432 6816 6911 1.3% 

Page 46



20. The following table summarises compliance with response timescales and 
shows improving performance; however, improvement is required to meet the 
timescales. 

 
Figure 4: SARs, FOIs and MEQs response times 
 

 2019/20 2020/21 

SARs 81% (113 of 139) 82.7% (115 of 139) 

FOIs 82.2% (1251 of 1521) 84.5% (1208 of 1429) 

MEQs 80% (5454 of 6816) 84.9% (5870 of 6911) 

 
21. During 2020/21 there were 50 FOI reviews completed (the escalation stage 

when a requestor is unhappy with the information provided in an FOI). This 
data was not previously recorded, however, based on the team’s experience, 
there has been an increase compared to previous years.  

 
 
Learning from complaints 

 
22. The Council welcomes feedback about its ser
[...]
reputational and financial risks should be brought to the attention of the 
Monitoring officer and other senior Executive council officers. In the event of 
a finding of maladministration under section 30(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1974, there is a specific requirement for that finding to be reported to a 
council’s Members, and for a formal response to the that finding to be sent to 
the Ombudsman. The council’s response must be sent to the Ombudsman 
within three months setting out the action that they have taken or propose to 
take, in response to the report. Section 5/5A of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 places a requirement on every council’s Monitoring Officer 
to prepare a formal report on all Ombudsman complaint decisions.  

 

40. This report appears to set out the performance of the Complaints team with 
incoming complaints and responses, as portrayed above, particularly, in light 
of the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
Workforce Implications 
 
41. There are no workforce implications. 
 
Property Implications 
 
42. There are no property implications. 

 
Other Implications 

 
43. There are no other implications. 
 
Options Considered 
 
44. There are no other options considered. The effective operation of the 

complaints and information service is essential in providing an effective 
service to residents and enacting the Council’s statutory duties. 

 
Conclusions 
 
45. This report sets out an improved performance on prior years timescales, 

however, the timeliness of responses remains an area of improvement.  The 
action plan identifies now includes timeframes for these improvements to be 
progressed.  

 
Report Author:      Karen Wright 

 Complaints & Information Manager 
 Karen.wright@enfield.gov.uk 
 0208 132 2317 
 
7 December 2021 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Printed minutes 01122021 1900 Overview Scrutiny Committee
	Printed minutes 12012022 1900 Overview Scrutiny Committee

	4 TOWN CENTRES
	ANGEL_EDMONTON_TCAP_JAN22
	EDMONTON_GREEN_TCAP_JAN22
	ENFIELD_TOWN_TCAP_JAN22
	PALMERS_GREEN_TCAP_JAN22
	SOUTHGATE_TCAP_JAN22

	5 COMPLAINTS, MEQs AND FOIs



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.2.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney 
and Derek Levy 

 
OFFICERS:     
  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

 
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Susan Erbil (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Mahmut Aksanoglu. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings were agreed. 
 
4   
TOWN CENTRES  
 
Andrew Catcheside, Town Centre Development Manager introduced the 
report and highlighted the key points to note. 
 
1. The action plans respond in context to the Council plan to support an 

economy that works for everyone, develop town centres that are vibrant 

safe and inclusive.  

2. The action plans are designed to be live documents which will be updated 

on a quarterly basis and as ongoing community engagement brings 

forward opportunities and ideas.  

3. Officers’ welcome members feedback and comments  

 

In response the following comments were made by panel members: 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.2.2022 

 

- 2 - 

1. The Chair asked for clarity on how informed residents are being kept on 

the changes. Officers commented that they will feedback to crosstree to 

ensure residents are kept informed. This is a pre ap opposed to a planning 

stage, so it has not been formally published yet. We recognised that the 

plan for Edmonton needs to articulate better that there are major changes 

in the pipeline.  

2. Cllr Greer commented that the plans were discussed at the last 

Regeneration & Economic Development Scrutiny Panel. It was requested 

that goals for each town centre could be reported back.  

3. Cllr Levy commented that the plans are more of a vision statement and do 

not have specific deliverables. Southgate is a great transport hub which 

provides great opportunity. The Leader clarified that the plans are resident 

facing documents which are set out to be clear and accessible, behind 

them we have the data and detail which can be shared with members if 

requested. Southgate is difficult to manage as we do not own much of the 

property there. Officers have been encouraged to reach out to potential 

buyers of the Police building. TFL have been difficult to work with.   

4. Cllr Levy noted that Southgate has no community hub and the Alan 

Pullinger Centre needs to be developed into a mixed use venue with 

possible housing above. Andrew Catcheside confirmed that there a 

number of interest on the high street which could provide community 

opportunities. The Southgate hub provides assets to allow the community 

to gather.  

5. Cllr Demirel sought clarity on how the public engagement has helped form 

the action plans. Regarding Enfield Town vacancies, how are we 

encouraging landlords to take on new approaches? The Leader explained 

that each of the town centres have been engaged in different ways, 

Palmers Green was highly driven by residents. We are building the 

relationship with Angel Edmonton residents who are clear that they want to 

fix smaller problems before looking at longer term investments. Our 

planning policy will be to see ground floor used as office place or retail.  

6. Cllr Hockney asked if we had learnt from other town centres. Andrew 

confirmed that we are linked with the GLA in adapting high street 

strategies. We are looking at the work in Hackney on creating workspaces 

to influence Edmonton, Fore Street. Officers are in groups at various levels 

sharing what works locally, regionally, and nationally.  

7. Cllr Hockney sought clarity on the vison post the pandemic. Andrew 

clarified they are focused on bringing people back into town centres 

making people feel safe. In the long term we look to have a more diverse 

high street, micro and small business are important in Enfield.   

8. Cllr Levy asked if Edmonton Green and Angel Edmonton would be more 

connected and is the vision for residents to move around the borough? 

The Leader confirmed that they would encourage residents to move 

around the borough as each town centre hold different values and have 

their own history. We have more to gain from them being different, every 

town centres has its own needs which residents can utilise.  

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.2.2022 

 

- 3 - 

5   
COMPLAINTS, MEQS AND FOIS  
 
Fay Hammond (Executive Director- Resources), clarified that the service has 
moved to resources which has provided the chance to review the structure of 
the team and processes.   
 
Elanor Brown, Head of Transformation, presented this item and highlighted 
the following points: 
 

 The report appendix covers April 2020- March 2021 

 The complaints process has switched from a 3 stage process to 2 stage in 

line with best practice from the Local Government and Housing ombudsman.  

 80% of first stage complaints were completed on time, 65% were completed 

on time at the final stage which we would like to improve.  

 GPC received the annual ombudsmen report. We have now received the final 

decision of the 4 investigated complaints 3 were upheld and 1 was not.  

 FOIs numbers have reduced by 6% compared to 2019/20 and 84% were 

responded to on time. 11 FOIs were referred to ICO.  

 Subject Access Requests (SARs) have stayed the same and response times 

have improved marginally.  

 The volume of MEQs have increased by 1.3% and the amount responded to 

in time has increased by 5%.  

 154 compliments were received largely from the People and Place 

departments which are the most customer facing.  

 We will be improving processes through guidance and training, reviewing 

structures, replacing the technological capability, and generating improved 

data insight. The annual report content will be revamped and its timeliness 

improved.  

 
In response the following comments were made by panel members: 

 Officers clarified the new reports would be finalised and brought to 

committees by Q2 of the next financial year.  

 The chair raised concerns on automated responses from IT systems being 

late and asked what the proposed improvement would be. It was explained 

that a MEQs, complaints and FOIs are sent into a generic inbox, manually put 

into the CRM system, and allocated to service areas. The new system will 

automatically populate them to service areas which will reduce time.  

 Cllr Levy commented that MEQ response date shows the date it was logged 

manually rather than the date submitted so the 8 day response time is wrong. 

Officers confirmed that this delay will be further reduced and streamlined 

through the new system.  

 Cllr David-Sanders sought clarity on if officers tracked how many MEQs go 

into FOIs, how can we avoid duplication and track member satisfaction. Fay 

clarified that the focus is to look at why people contact us rather than how the 

process is going and noted this is good feedback for improving the system. 

The new system has a function for members to reject a response they are not 

happy with.  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.2.2022 

 

- 4 - 

 Cllr Aksanoglu raised issues with the initial responses through MEQ assuming 

that queries have been resolved and not always receiving responses back 

from officers. A follow up response, especially for a repair would be useful.  

 Officers confirmed the quickest and best route for councillors to raise 

concerns is through an MEQ.  

 Cllr Greer sought more detail on what happens if a complaint is upheld. 

Officers explained it depended on the nature of the complaint, the 

ombudsmen will direct what they want us to do, and we keep a record of this.  

 Officers confirmed that if deadlines are missed to email Eleanor or Fay, they 

will track why the deadline was missed and it will help them to improve on the 

service.  

 Following Cllr Greer’s query, officers confirmed that staff case work is in 

specific departments but there is allowance for crossover.  

 Cllr Greer sought what apology was given in the response to complaints and 

officers explained it was an apology for the need for them to complain.  

 Cllr Levy asked what steps had been taken since the ombudsmen criticised 

the council in July 2021. Officers confirmed improvements had been put in 

place around relationship management and timely responses. 

 In relation to Cllr Hockeys question on the challenges with the CRM system, 

officers explained the existing system has issues with how data is recorded as 

it is not categorised.  

 
AGREED:  
For officers to analyse data thereby identifying high performing areas and 
those requiring improvement.  
For Annual Complaints Report to come to Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
annually in Q2.  
 
6   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meetings will be held on: 
 
28 February 2022  (call-in) 
21 March 2022 
 
 
 


